ORDINANCE NO. 131

An Ordinance approving and establishing the grades, structures, and all other structures appearing on the Plan of the Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, showing proposed improvement on Main Street in the Borough of Alburtis, Pennsylvania; Adopting the said plan as the official borough plan for said street and providing for the removal of non-utility structures.

WHEREAS, The Department of Highways has submitted to the Borough Council of Alburtis Borough a plan showing the proposed construction and change of grade of a portion of State Highway Route No. 39021-2 on Main Street, from Station 86+65 to Station 98+73 a distance of 1208.00 feet, as shown by the said plan prepared and submitted by the Department of Highways, approved 19 , by the Chief Engineer of the Department of Highways.

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Borough of Alburtis and it is hereby enacted and ordained by authority of the same, that the grades, drainage structures, and all other structures shown on the plans preapred and submitted by the Dept. of Highways as aforesaid, be, and the same are adopted, and are hereby enacted and ordained as and for the true and proper grades, drainage structures, and other structure of and for Main Street, as shown on the said plan, which is hereby adopted as the Official Borough Plan for the said Street.

SECTION 2. The President of the Borough Council and the Mayor are hereby authorized to express the approval of the Borough to the change of grade of the aforesaid State Highway Route, by affixing their signatures and the Borough Seal, to the said relocation plan.

SECTION 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its approval as provided by law.

Enacted into an ordinance and passed at a session of Council of the Borough of Alburtis held this 17th day of April A.D. 1967.

President οf Counc

ATTEST Børough Secret

Approved:

I, Joyce Schadler, Secretary of the Borough Council of the Borough of Alburtis do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the ordinance duly passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Borough Council of said Borough, held April 17, 1967, and that the same has been approved and recorded in the Borough Ordinance Book and has been advertised and posted as required by law.